



**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
AT [REDACTED]**

[REDACTED],)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant,)	
)	Docket No. [REDACTED]
vs.)	[REDACTED] County Circuit Court [REDACTED]
)	
STATE OF TENNESSEE,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL COURT
OF [REDACTED] COUNTY**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Attorney for [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REVOKED ██████████ PROBATION AND ORDERED HIM TO SERVE HIS SENTENCE, EVEN THOUGH IT WAS ██████████ FIRST VIOLATION AND EVEN THOUGH OTHER OPTIONS WERE AVAILABLE.

II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT BASED REVOCATION OF PROBATION ON CRIMINAL ACTS THAT WERE KNOWN AT THE TIME PROBATION WAS GRANTED.

III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DETERMINED, CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE, THAT APPELLANT POSSESSED WEAPONS AND BASED ITS RULING ON THAT FINDING.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background.....3

 B. Procedural History.....7

BRIEF AND ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The trial court abused its discretion when it revoked Mr. ██████████ probation and ordered him to serve his sentence even though it was Mr. ██████████ first violation and even though other options were available.....8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. The trial court abused its discretion in revoking Mr. ██████████ probation and ordering him to serve his sentence when Mr. ██████████ had no prior probation violation.....9

 C. The trial court abused its discretion in revoking Mr. ██████████ probation when it failed to consider another option.....11

 II. The trial court abused its discretion when it based revocation of probation on criminal acts that were known at the time probation was granted.....11

 III. The trial court abused its discretion when it determined, contrary to the evidence, that Mr. ██████████ possessed weapons and based its ruling on that finding.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>State v. Beard</i> , 189 S.W.3d 730 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2005).....	11,12
<i>State v. Dobbs, Jr.</i> , 2017 WL 5952932 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 30, 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 715 S.W.2d 36 (Tenn. 1986).....	10
<i>State v. Farrar</i> , 355 S.W.3d 582 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2009 WL 4723363 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 10, 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2011 WL 6016918 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 2009 WL 2922561 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2009).....	9,10
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 329 S.W.3d 436 (Tenn. 2010).....	9,13
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 2012 WL 830230 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2012).....	9
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2010 WL 1644247 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 23, 2010).....	10
<i>State v. Scronce</i> , 2016 WL 3563667 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 22, 2016).....	11
Statutes	Pages
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-308(c).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-311.....	8,9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-311(e)(2).....	8,9



Rules

Page

Tenn.R.App.P. Rule 3(b) 1
